Approval of District Improvement Plan for 2012-2013

June 11, 2013

SUMMARY:

- This item requests approval of the District Improvement Plan (DIP).

BOARD GOAL: Vision...In pursuit of excellence

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION:

The Board reviewed the District Improvement Plan as a workshop item at the May 28, 2013 board meeting.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

- The EIC has developed the DIP; and the plan requires board approval as per BQ(LEGAL) and BQ(LOCAL) as well as SUBCHAPTER F. DISTRICT-LEVEL AND SITE-BASED DECISION-MAKING Sec.11.251. PLANNING AND DECISION-MAKING PROCESS, which states,

"(a) The board of trustees of each independent school district shall ensure that a district improvement plan and improvement plans for each campus are developed, reviewed, and revised annually for the purpose of improving the performance of all students. The board shall annually approve district and campus performance objectives and shall ensure that the district and campus plans:(1) are mutually supportive to accomplish the identified objectives; and(2) at a minimum, support the state goals and objectives under Chapter 4."

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:

- NA

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

- NA

BENEFIT OF ACTION:

- Passage meets the requirement of BQ(LEGAL) and BQ(LOCAL) as well as SUBCHAPTER F. DISTRICT-LEVEL AND SITE-BASED DECISION-MAKING Sec.11.251. PLANNING AND DECISION-MAKING PROCESS.

PROCEDURAL AND REPORTING IMPLICATIONS:

- District will provide TEA with a copy of the DIP.

- District will post the DIP on the district webpage.

PUBLIC COMMENT RECEIVED:

- NA

ALTERNATIVES:

- No alternative actions are proposed.

OTHER COMMENTS:

- Additional information on the EIC and DIP can be found online at www.dentonisd.org/eic.

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION: The superintendent recommends the Denton ISD Board of Trustees to approve the 2012-13 District Improvement Plan as per board policy BQ(LEGAL) and BQ(LOCAL) as well as SUBCHAPTER F. DISTRICT-LEVEL AND SITE-BASED DECISION-MAKING Sec.11.251. PLANNING AND DECISION-MAKING PROCESS.

STAFF PERSONS RESPONSIBLE:

- Chris Shade, Chairman of the Educational Improvement Council and Director of District Improvement and School Leadership

ATTACHMENT:

None

APPROVAL:

Signature of Staff Member Proposing Recommendation:

Signature of Divisional Assistant Superintendent:

Signature of Superintendent: